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Loans and advances to customers 
 

There was an 11.2% increase of EUR 7.8 billion in loans and advances to customers (gross) to  

EUR 77.4 billion, mainly fuelled by a 16.1% increase in corporate loans and 5.9% increase in mortgage 

lending.  

 

Around 80% of the loans and advances to customers total derived from CGD operations in Portugal. CGD 

Group companies particularly included Banco Caixa Geral (Spain), with EUR 575 million (up 13.2%) and 

Caixa Leasing e Factoring with EUR 613 million (up 22.5%).  

 

 

Loans and advances to customers (a) 
By customer segment 

Balances at 31 December  

            (EUR million) 

 2007 2008 Change  Percent 

    Total Percent 2007 2008 

 Corporate 30 720 35 655 4 935 16.1% 44.1% 46.0% 

Central and local government 2 658 3 006 348 13.1% 3.8% 3.9% 

 Of which: Municipalities 2 368 2 559 191 8.1% 3.4% 3.3% 

 Individual customers 36 258 38 771 2 513 6.9% 52.1% 50.1% 

 Total  69 636 77 432 7 796 11.2% 100.0% 100.0% 
(a) Consolidated operations before Impairment 

 

 

In credit structure terms, the individual customers segment continues to account for a preponderant weight 

of total credit with 50.1% of the total lending balance and with mortgage lending accounting for 45.7% 

Reference should, however, be made to the reinforcement of corporate loans which absorbed 46% of the 

total against 44.1% in 2007  
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Loans and advances to customers 

69 636

30 720

2 658

36 258

77 432

35 655

3 006

38 771

TOTAL LOANS

CORPORATE

GENERAL
GOVERNMENT

INDIVIDUAL
CUSTOMERS

2007 2008

(EUR million)

 
There was a 13.1% increase of EUR 348 million in the credit balance for central and local government to 

EUR 3 billion, of which EUR 2.6 billion was lent to 

municipalities.  

 

 

CGD’s market share of loans and advances to 

customers, in Portugal, was 19.9% at year end. The 

corporate segment accounted for 14.8%, with 

mortgage lending accounting for 26.8%. Central and 

local government accounted for 44.2%. Caixa retained 

its lead of these segments.  

 

 

Loans and advances to customers – Market shares (a) 

By customer segment 

 2007 2008 

Corporate 14.9% 14.8%
Central and local government 44.4% 44.2%
Individual customers 23.4% 23.2%

Mortgage lending 27.0% 26.8%
Other 8.5% 8.1%

Total 20.2% 19.9%
(a) Operations in Portugal, including securitised loans 

 

Corporate Loans 

 

Corporate loans progressed at an appreciable rate of 16.1% (up EUR 4.9 billion), owing to a collection of 

initiatives and intense level of activity performed during the course of the year, intensifying CGD’s 

presence in this customer segment 
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In terms of business activities, the most significant increases were in services (up 14.9%), mining and 

manufacturing (up 31.6%) and construction and public works (up 20.5%).  

 

Corporate Loans (a) 

By sectors of activity 

Balances at 31 December 
(EUR million) 

 2007 2008 Change 

   Total Percent 

Agriculture and fisheries 270 374 104 38.5%

Mining and manufacturing 3 166 4 167 1 001 31.6%

Construction and public works 5 048 6 083 1 035 20.5%

Electricity, gas and water 1 558 1 274 - 284 -18.2%

Services 20 677 23 756 3 080 14.9%

Total 30 720 35 655 4 936 16.1%
(a) Consolidated operations 

 

The credit balance in the services segment was mainly taken up by the “rents and services provided to 

companies”, with EUR 7.5 billion, “property activities”, with EUR 4 billion, “wholesale and retail activities”, 

with EUR 3.8 billion and “auxiliary financial intermediation activities”, with EUR 1.7 billion, subsectors.  
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Corporate Loans - 2008
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Loans and advances to Individual customers 

 

There was a 6.9% increase of EUR 2.5 billion on the balance of the loans and advances to individual 

customers account at year end. This was based on a 5.9% increase in mortgage lending as an area in 

which CGD endeavoured to respond to a slowing property market with the launch of a wide range of 

solutions to leverage the competitiveness of its offer and an 18.4% increase in lending for “other 

purposes”. 

 

The mortgage lending balance was 5.9% up to EUR 35.4 billion during the year, representing 45.7% of all 

Caixa Group lending.  

 

New mortgage lending operations in Portugal, in 2008, were 18.1% down to EUR 3 739 million, against 

2007, accompanying the fall in the property market.  

 

Mortgage Lending
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- 18.1%
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Loans and advances to individual customers (a)  

 

(EUR million) 

 2007 2008  Change 

    Total Percent 

BALANCES:      

 Mortgage lending 33 379 35 361  1 982 5.9% 

 Other 2 879 3 410  531 18.4% 

   Of which:       

Credicaixa (consumer credit) (b) 889 981  92 10.3% 

Credit cards (b) 280 276  -4 -1.4% 

Total 36 258 38 771  2 513 6.9% 

NEW OPERATIONS: (b)      

Mortgage lending      

No. contracts 62 255 50 585  -11 670 -18.7% 

Amount (EUR million) 4 565 3 739  -826 -18.1% 
(a) Consolidated operations  
(b) Operations in Portugal 

 
 

Credit for other purposes is based on a broad-ranging product offer for diverse purposes such as 

consumer credit, credit cards, consumer durables and home improvements, which, for domestic 

operations, is usually provided by Credicaixa (up 10.3%) and credit cards (down 1.4%).  

 

Owing to the behaviour of deposits and credit, the deposits-to-loans conversion rate remained at around 

125%.  

Deposits to Loans Ratio

67 907
75 311

60 128
54 039
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Credit Quality  
 
There was a 29.3% increase, over 2007, in the overdue credit balance to EUR 1 842 million. This 

evolution led to a deterioration of the asset quality indicators, with the non-performing credit rate, 

calculated in accordance with Bank of Portugal regulations of 2.33% and with total overdue credit and 

credit overdue for more than 90 days rates of 2.38% and 2%, respectively.  

 
Credit Quality (Consolidated) 

Balances at 31 de December 

(EUR million) 

 2007 2008  Change 
    Total Percent 
1  Total credit 69 636 77 432  7 797 11.2% 

1.1  Loans and advances to customers (outstanding) 68 211 75 590  7 379 10.8% 

1.2  Overdue credit and interest 1 425 1 842  418 29.3% 

Of which: more than 90 days overdue 1 253 1 545  291 23.2% 

2  Credit impairment 1 729 2 121  392 22.7% 
2.1  Accumulated impairment – Loans and advances 
      to customers 

763 1 100  337 44.1% 

2.2  Accumulated impairment – Overdue credit and  
      interest 

965 1 021  55 5.7% 

3  Credit net of impairment 67 907 75 311  7 404 10.9% 

Ratios        

Non-performing credit ratio (1) 2.07% 2.33%    

Non-performing credit (net) / Total credit (net) (1) -0.43% -0.42%    

Overdue credit / Total credit 2.05% 2.38%    

Credit overdue more than 90 days / Total credit 1.80% 2.00%    

Accumulated impairment / Non-performing credit 120.1% 117.5%    

Accumulated impairment / Overdue credit 121.4% 115.1%    

Accumulated impairment / Credit overdue for more 
than 90 days 

137.9% 137.3%    

(1) Indicators calculated in accordance with Bank of Portugal Instruction 
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Overdue Credit Ratios
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The amount of accumulated impairment on loans and advances to customers (performing and overdue) 

increased by 22.7% (EUR 392.2 million) to EUR 2 121.1 million at the end of December, providing an 

adequate level of overdue credit cover of 115.1% for total overdue credit and 137.3% for credit overdue 

more than 90 days, which latter value was in line with the preceding year’s 137.9%.  

 
Taking into account the negative evolution of stock market listed securities, CGD also negotiated a 

reinforcement of guarantees on existing loans in its portfolio with the aim of purchasing shares, 

guaranteed by the actual shares, to ensure compliance with contractual rates of cover.  

 
Securities Portfolio 

 
The balance in securities investments at the end of 2008, including banking and investment activity of 

group insurance company portfolios was in line with the preceding year at EUR 22 billion (down 0.3%), of 

which 75.4% were recognised as available for sale financial assets. 

 
Securities investments (Consolidated) 
Balances at 31 December 

 (EUR million) 

 2007  2008  Change 

    Total Percent 
Banking  11 602 12 560  958 8.3% 
Financial assets at fair value through  

  profit or loss
6 842 4 687  -2 155 -31.5% 

Available for sale financial assets 4 760 7 874  3 113 65.4% 
Insurance  10 508 9 486  -1 021 -9.7% 
Financial assets at fair value through  

  profit or loss
- 121  121 - 

Available for sale financial assets 9 731 8 745  -985 -10.1% 
Investments associated with unit-linked 

  products 
777 620  -157 -20.2% 

TOTAL 22 110 22 047  -63 -0.3% 
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Reference should be made, in terms of the banking portfolio structure, to increase of EUR 3.1 billion in 

“available for sale financial assets” offset by the EUR 2.2 billion decrease in “financial assets at fair value 

through profit or loss”. This movement resulted from a decision to maintain the investment in fixed-income 

assets and reclassify several of these asset classes and included debt instruments with buy and hold 

status over a significant time period, taking into account that there will be a convergence between the 

current market value and their nominal values as the respective maturity date approaches owing to the 

non-existence of impairment situations. 

 

An analysis of the securities portfolio by type particularly shows that debt instruments, with a balance of 

EUR 13.8 billion represents around 64% of the total, of which EUR 3.7 billion in respect of public debt and 

other public entities’ bonds  and Treasury bills.  

  

This reinforcement was the result of a more defensive strategy adopted in the formation of the banking 

portfolio through a decrease in the amount invested in instruments with greater risk and a more significant 

increase in long interest rate positions in the last quarter. 

 

Performance in the share market, since the start of the year, has been geared to significantly reducing 

risk, minimising directional exposures and endeavouring to add value by establishing long or short 

positions, in specific sectors. The amount invested in such instruments is however, conditioned, by the 

existence of hedge positions on structured products issued by Caixa.  

 

In the case of the “available for sale financial assets” portfolio, the positions held in securitised bonds 

notably RMBS (Residential Mortgage Backed Securities) and CMBS (Commercial Mortgage Backed 

Securities), did not show any significant signs of risk, which opinion was confirmed by the rating agencies 

which, notwithstanding the aggressiveness of their reaction did not have a negative effect on portfolio 

tranches, with 12 of the securities held, comprising 15% of the value of the securities in the RMBS 

portfolio, being upgraded in 2008.  

 

Notwithstanding the severe impact of the financial crisis on the leveraged loans market, reference should 

also be made to the fact that that none of the CLO (Collateralised Loan Obligations) held in this portfolio 

was downgraded in the respective rating exercise.  

 

As regards positions held in debt instruments issued by the financial sector, the option for a portfolio 

essentially comprising senior debt, as opposed to subordinated debt in which there was a sharp fall in 

prices, made it possible to limit the impact of price falls.  
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Investments in associated companies 
 

There was a reduction in the balance in investments in associated companies from EUR 316.7 million to 

EUR 86.8 million at the end of 2008 following the disposal of CGD’s equity investments in REN-Redes 

Energéticas Nacionais and ADP-Águas de Portugal comprising 15% of the said companies’ share capital.  

 

Liquidity and Group Funding  

 

With the difficult economic climate, in 2008, and particularly so in the second half of the year, financial 

institutions experienced significant difficulties in securing funding from the capital market. The sharp 

decrease in liquidity caused by lower confidence in this sector and the subsequent increase in 

counterparty and liquidity risk premiums limited access to markets and substantially increased bank’s 

funding costs, affecting several market segments, such as covered bonds, which had previously been 

considered the most liquid and safe. CGD Group’s medium to long term funding strategy, in this context, 

included the reinforcement of the shorter maturities and opportunistic exploitation of favourable situations 

in diverse market segments, capitalising upon the strength and prestige of its name as a leading issuer in 

the Portuguese financial system.  

 

Also in terms of long term funding, CGD took out a new loan with the EIB-European Investment Bank, 

referred to as EIB XIV, for the amount of EUR 150 million, to fund the SME segment, with the objective of 

supporting these companies’ investment projects in Portugal and other European Union countries. This 

line of credit is for financing projects in the industry, tourism, services and infrastructures sectors in 

addition to projects designed to protect the environment, achieve energy savings or develop information 

technologies. 

 

CGD also entered into a Protocol of Institutional Cooperation with the EIB to recognise the current 

involvement of both institutions and reinforce CGD’s strategic role in the creation of finance instruments 

for the Portuguese economy.  

 

Reference should also be made to a new loan of EUR 100 million obtained from the CEB–Council of 

Europe Development Bank, to finance projects in the educational sector. 

 

There was a 7.8% increase in total resources taken by CGD Group (excluding the interbank money 

market) to EUR 98.3 billion over the preceding year, split up into balance sheet resources with a 12.2% 

increase to EUR 88.1 billion and “off-balance sheet” resources which were 19.9% down to EUR 10.2 

billion. 
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Resources Taken by Group 
Balances at 31 December 

(EUR million) 

 Change 
 

2007 2008 
Total Percent 

Balance sheet: 78 512 88 127 9 616 12.2% 
Retail 61 466 66 828 5 362 8.7% 
Á Customer deposits 50 593 55 484 4 892 9.7% 
Á Capitalisation insurance (1) 8 699 9 398 699 8.0% 
Á Other customer resources 2 174 1 945 -230 -10.6% 

Institutional investors 17 046 21 300 4 254 25.0% 
Á EMTN 6 231 7 354 1 123 18.0% 
Á ECP and USCP 4 544 6 078 1 533 33.7% 
Á Nostrum Mortgage and Nostrum Consumer 879 696 -183 -20.9% 
Á Covered bonds 5 391 5 922 531 9.8% 
Á Covered bonds underwritten by the  
    Portuguese Republic - 1 250 1 250 - 

Off-balance sheet: 12 715 10 183 -2 532 -19.9% 
Investment units in unit trust funds 7 488 4 962 -2 526 -33.7% 
Á Caixagest 6 217 3 614 -2 603 -41.9% 
Á Fundimo 1 271 1 348 77 6.0% 

Pensions Fund 1 452 1 578 125 8.6% 
Wealth management (2) 3 775 3 644 -131 -3.5% 

TOTAL 91 227 98 310 7 084 7.8% 

(1) Includes fixed rate insurance and unit-linked products 

(2) Does not include CGD’s insurance portfolios 
 

Retail sources in the balance sheet were up 8.7% to EUR 66.8 billion influenced by the 9.7% expansion of 

customer deposits. Reference should be made to the 8% increase of EUR 9.4 billion in capitalisation 

insurance and the other customer resources sub-heading with EUR 1.9 billion, particularly comprising 

cash bonds and subordinated cash bonds.  
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There was a 25% increase of EUR 4.3 billion in the balance of resources secured from institutional 

investors in the form of own issues, increasing the global balance to EUR 21.3 billion with special 

reference to the launch of the EUR 1.25 billion bond issue underwritten by the Portuguese Republic, in 

addition to the contribution made by securities issued under the commercial paper programme with a 

further EUR 1.5 billion (up 33.7%). There was a 9.8% increase of EUR 500 million in covered bonds to 

EUR 5.9 billion, essentially, comprising private issues.  

 

CGD took in a total amount of EUR 3.106 billion in funds under the Euro Medium Term Notes (EMTN) 

programme, during the year, of which EUR 1 356 billion in private issues, particularly a EUR 100 Lower 

Tier II subordinated debt issue. The remaining EUR 1.75 billion comprised a public FRN issue in the 

senior market with a maturity of 2 years, in April. 

 

CGD inaugurated the debt issues market underwritten by the Portuguese Republic, in December 2008 

with a bond issue of EUR 1.25 billion. This fixed-rate issue with a maturity of 3 years was warmly 

welcomed by the market, taking into account the placement price achieved equivalent to a mid-swaps rate 

plus 85 bp and strong investor demand, permitting a 25% increase over the initially established amount of 

EUR 1 billion.  

 

CGD was highly active in the ECP market during the course of the year, benefiting from the preference of 

investors choosing Caixa in their quest for quality credit. The outstanding ECP balance, whose 

programme was updated to EUR 10 billion at the beginning of 2008, was more than EUR 6.5 billion in the 

middle of the year. This intensive use of the ECP Programme was accompanied by significant savings in 

comparison to market benchmarks, enabling CGD to achieve an important reduction of the relative cost of 

short term funding.  

 

There was a 19.9% annual reduction of EUR 2.5 billion in “off-balance sheet resources”, deriving from the 

41.9% decrease in unit trust investment funds managed by Caixagest which were also affected by the 

financial crisis. Property funds and resources managed by the pension funds area were, however, up 6% 

and 8.6%, respectively. Reference should also be made the EUR 3.6 billion in wealth management area 

funds. 

 

Customer resources 

 

Customer resources were 11.3% up to EUR 60.1 billion, sustained by a 9.7% increase in customer 

deposits and a 34.7% increase in “other resources” mainly comprising fixed-rate insurance products with a 

balance of EUR 4.5 billion.  



 
 
Board of Directors’ Report 2008 
 

 
 

 

138

 

 
Customer resources (Consolidated) 

Balances at 31 December 

(EUR million) 
 2007 2008  Change 

    Total Percent 

Deposits 50 593 55 484  4 892 9.7% 

Sight 18 409 17 247  -1 162 -6.3% 

Term and savings 31 502 37 603  6 101 19.4% 

Mandatory 681 634  -48 -7.0% 

Other Resources (a) 3 446 4 643  1 197 34.7% 

Total 54 039 60 128  6 089 11.3% 
(a) Includes fixed-rate insurance products 

 
Deposits 
 

The global deposits balance was 9.7% up over 

the preceding year to EUR 55.5 billion. This 

more aggressive deposit taking approach has 

been supported by term deposits and savings 

accounts with an increase of 19.4% to 67.8% 

of the total, against the preceding year’s 

62.3%, This is indicative of customers’ return to 

this type of investment. 

 

 

 

The progression in term and savings categories derived both from individual customers (up 15.6%) and 

companies (up 60.4%). This was offset by a downturn of 29.8% in public sector deposits deriving from the 

evolution of sight resources (down 37.6%).  
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Customer deposits (Consolidated) 

Balances at 31 December 

(EUR million) 

 2007 2008  Change 

    Total Percent 

Individual customers 39 908 45 063   5 155 12.9% 
Sight  11 329 12 017   688 6.1% 

Term deposits and savings accounts 28 579 33 046   4 467 15.6% 

Corporate 7 010 7 842   832 11.9% 
Sight 4 302 3 497   -805 -18.7% 

Term 2 708 4 345   1 637 60.4% 

Public sector 3 675 2 579   -1 096 -29.8% 
Sight 2 778 1 733   -1 045 -37.6% 

Term 216 213   -3 -1.5% 

Mandatory 681 634   -47 -6.9% 

Total 50 593 55 484   4 892 9.7% 
 

 

EUR 45.4 billion of the deposits balance, i.e. 81.9% of the consolidated total, referred  to CGD’s domestic 

operations particularly group branches and subsidiaries, in BNU (Macau) (EUR 2 billion), Banco Caixa 

Geral (EUR 1.8 billion), France branch (EUR 1.9 billion) and Macau Offshore Branch (EUR 1.3 billion).  

 

Caixa reinforced its lead position in customer deposits, in Portugal, in 2008, increasing its market share 

from 27.3% to 27.6%, at year end. This value increased to 32.1% in the individual customers segment and 

to 40.1% in the emigrants segment.  

Customers Deposits- Market Shares
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Customer Deposits – Market Shares (a) 

By customer segment 

  2007 2008 
Corporate 8.6% 12.1% 
Central and local government 36.6% 23.2% 
Individual customers 32.9% 32.1% 

         Emigrants 41.3% 40.1% 
Mandatory 97.6% 95.4% 
Total 27.3% 27.6% 

 (a) Operations in Portugal 

 
Structured Products  

Reference should be made to the launch of 56 structured products, in 2008, comprising deposits, bonds, 

investment, pension and insurance funds.  

 

Customer subscriptions made during the year totalled EUR 3.4 billion, split up between the following 

products: 

 
Structured Products  

By type 

(EUR million) 

 Amount Percent 

Deposits - domestic market 1 106.8 32.5% 

Bonds 646.8 19.0% 

Unit trust and pension funds 341.7 10.0% 

Financial insurance 932.5 27.4% 

Life insurance pension plans (PPR) 375.2 11.0% 

Total 3 403.1 100.0% 
 

 

There was an increase in the relative importance of financial insurance and deposits (27.4% and 32.5%, 

respectively, against 4.6% and 25.5% in 2007), although the proportion of funds was reduced from 15.7% 

in 2007 to 10%. 80% of the structured products launched were placed with the premium customers and 

seniors segments, who expressed growing preference for fixed-income investments.  

 
Debt securities 

 

There was a major 22.8% growth in debt securities to EUR 19.9 billion. Contributory factors were the EUR 

1.25 billion bond issue underwritten by the Portuguese Republic, in addition to the securities issued under 

the Commercial Paper programme with a 33.7% increase of EUR 1.5 billion which, as a prime short term 

funds taking vehicle has been reinforced in the context of the current liquidity crisis. 
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Subordinated liabilities 

Balances at 31 December 
(EUR million) 

 2007 2008  Change 
    Total Percent 
EMTN Programme Issues  1 897 2 045  148 7.8% 
Other  771 1 100  330 42.8% 
Total 2 667 3 145  477 17.9% 
(a) Does not include EUR 5 309 million of issues classified as debt securities in 2008.  

 

CAPITAL MANAGEMENT  
 
Shareholders’ Equity 

 
The group’s shareholders’ equity was 1% down to EUR 5.5 billion over December 2007. 

 

This behaviour was negatively influenced by the distribution of EUR 340 million in dividends to the state 

shareholder and, particularly the significant reduction of EUR 1 254 million in fair value reserves, as a 

result of the international financial crisis, determining potential capital losses on diverse financial assets 

affecting shareholders’ equity.  

 

Positive contributions particularly included CGD’s generation of own funds from the profits earned on its 

operations, increase in minority shareholders’ interests with the formation of Parcaixa and the EUR 400 

million share capital increase in August 2008, to EUR 3 500 million, with the aim of ensuring adequate 

solvency for the group’s development vis-à-vis the constraints caused by the financial crisis. 

 

Shareholders’ Equity  

                                                                                                                                 (EUR million) 

 Dec/07 Dec/08 
Share capital  3 100 3 500 
Fair value reserves 381 -873 
Other reserves s 813 1 464 
Retained earnings -309 -222 
Minority shareholders’ interests 700 1 157 
Income for year 856 459 
TOTAL 5 541 5 484 

 

 
Solvency Ratio 

 

The consolidated solvency ratio, in December 2008, determined under the Basel II regulatory framework 

was 10.7% as against the preceding year’s ratio of 10.1%. This evolution particularly benefited from the 

16.2% increase in own funds which was much higher than the 9.6% increase in weighted risk positions.  

Tier I, in turn, increased from 6.2% to 7% and Core Tier I from 5.8% to 6.8%.  
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Consolidated Solvency Ratio (a) 
Balances at 31 December  

(EUR million) 

 2007 2008 Change 
   Total Percent 

1  Total own funds 6 175 7 177 1 002 16.2%
a) Basis own funds, of which: 3 767 4 664 897 23.8%
        Core Capital 3 508 4 522 1 014 28.9% 
b) Complementary own funds 2 444 2 552 108 4.4%
c) Deductions 36 39 3 8.3%

2  Total weighted assets 61 015 66 851 5 836 9.6%

3  Own funds requirements (2 /12.5) 4 880 5 348 468 9.6% 

4  Surplus own funds (1 - 3) 1 295 1 829 534 41.2% 

5  TIER 1 ((1a) /2 )  6.2% 7.0% 0.8% 
6  CORE TIER 1  5.8% 6.8% 1.0% 
7  Solvency Ratio (1 /2 ) 10.1% 10.7% 0.6% 
(a) Including retained earnings. 50% of investment of more than 10% in insurance companies and credit 

institutions has been deducted from basis own funds and complementary own funds.  
 

There was a 16.2% increase of EUR 1 002 million in total own funds to 7 177 million during the year, of 

which EUR 897 million relating to basis own funds.  

 

The positive evolution of around EUR 1 014 million in core capital, is justified by the EUR 400 million 

increase in share capital, CGD’s self-sufficiency in terms of cash generation with retained earnings of  

EUR 144 million and the EUR 427 million increase in minority shareholders' interests. Reference should 

be made to the fact that the deductions from this aggregate were mitigated by the entry into effect of two 

new official notices issued by the Bank of Portugal during the course of the last quarter of 2008, excluding 

the assessment of potential capital gains and losses on debt securities classified as available for sale 

(official notice 6/2008) and consideration of the total amount of deferred tax assets on the calculation of 

capital ratios (official notice 7/2008).  

 

The lower growth of around EUR 897 million in basis own funds derives from the EUR 116 million 

increase relating to the deduction of 50% of investments in more than 10% of insurance sector companies 

and credit institutions 

 

Complementary own funds were up EUR 108 million over the end of the preceding year, owing to the new 

subordinated debt issues with a fixed maturity date, which, net of amortisations, were up EUR 507 million. 

Negative factors particularly included the EUR 277 million decrease in revaluation reserves and the 

increase in the deduction comprising 50% of investments of more than 10% in insurance companies and 

credit institutions. 
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The value of other deductions from total own funds was relatively insignificant and similar to 2007, 

comprising a penalty on the group’s maintenance of the properties acquired in repayment of its own loans.  

 

Weighted assets were, in turn, 9.6% up to EUR 66.9 billion, determining minimum own funds requirements 

of EUR 5 348 million which, in comparison to total existing funds of EUR 7 177 million, gave a surplus of 

EUR 1 829 million, at the end of 2008.  

 

Weighted risk positions were, for the first time, in 2008, calculated in accordance with the requirements of 

the New Basel II Capital Accord, with CGD having used the standard method to calculate credit risk. This 

change conditions the comparison between 2007 and 2008. It should also be noted that capital had to be 

allocated to a new type of risk in 2008: operational risk, for whose respective determination CGD adopted 

the basic indicator method.  

 

Of total weighted positions at the end of 2008, EUR 59 974 million (89.7%) comprised credit risk positions, 

EUR 4 521 million (6.8%) operational risk, EUR 1 902 million (2.8%) market risk and EUR 454 million 

(0.7%) securitisation positions.  

 

An analysis of weighted credit risk positions shows that the corporate segments absorbed 42.9% of the 

total, the retail portfolio 17.9% and positions “guaranteed by property” 19.8%. 

 

CGD PENSION FUND AND EMPLOYEES´ HEALTHCARE PLAN 

 

CGD set up its employees pension fund on 31.12.1991, to cover the retirement costs of its employees, in 

addition to survivors’ pensions for employees engaged after the said date. The survivors’ pensions of 

employees engaged prior to the referred to date are the responsibility of Caixa Geral de Aposentações. 

 

At end 2004, with the publication of Decree Laws nos. 240-A/2004 of 29 December and 241-A/2004 of 30 

December, CGD employee retirement and survivors’ pensions liabilities for the length of service provided 

up to 31 December 2000, were transferred to Caixa Geral de Aposentações (CGA). The CGD Pension 

Fund, by way of compensation, transferred the provisions set up to cover the referred to liabilities, to CGA. 

Starting 2004, the pension fund included liability for death grants, if death occurred during the retirement 

period. Death grants take the form of a lump sum payment of six times the amount of the gross monthly 

pension, paid, since the said date, by the pension fund. 

 

Starting 2005, with the entry into effect of the International Accounting Standards and the publication of 

Bank of Portugal official notice 4/2005, the recognition of liabilities for post retirement healthcare benefits 

in CGD’s liabilities became mandatory. A provision, revalued annually on the basis of the said liability 

was set up for the purpose in question. 
 

Under Law 53-A/2006 of 29 December, CGD, as the employer, was responsible, starting 2007, for paying 

survivors’ pensions costs for employees engaged up to 1991, to the CGA, at a contribution rate of 3.75% 

of the said employees’ remuneration, totalling EUR 6 million in 2008. 
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Reference should be made to the following demographic and financial premises used to calculate pension 

and healthcare liabilities for 2008: 

 

- Discount rate  5.75% 

- Wages and salaries growth  3.50% 

- Pensions growth   2.50% 

- Men’s mortality table · TV 73/77 

- Women’s mortality table · TV 88/90 

- Disability table  EKV80 

- Average retirement age  60 years 

 

CGD altered its discount rate at the end of 2008, based on IAS standards, increasing it from 5% to 5.75%, 

in addition to wages and salaries growth from 3% to 3.5%.  

 

CGD’s liabilities for its employees’ retirement pensions at 31 December 2008 and 2007, totalled  

EUR 1 137.2 million and EUR 1 106.4 million, respectively, recording an increase of EUR 30.8 million.  

 

Pension Fund in 2008 

Fund Movements 

                                                                                                                                (EUR thousand) 

  
Value of Fund at 31.12. 07 1 106 441 

Employee contributions 27 053 
CGD contributions 69 168 
Extraordinary CGD contributions  39 458 
Pensions paid (25 447)  
Net income of fund (79 493)  

Value of fund at 31.12.08 1 137 181 
 

 

The value of the fund fully covered its share of liabilities for current pension payments and the past 

services of current employees. 

 

An amount of EUR 70.9 million was recognised as costs for the year, as was an amount of EUR 21.3 

million on the amortisation of deferred costs as a charge to reserves. Actuarial deviations, at year end, 

totalled EUR 143.3 million, split between a corridor of EUR 133 million and deferred costs of EUR 10.3 

million. 

 

CGD’s pension fund made a loss of 6.97% reflecting the unfavourable conditions in financial markets.  
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The following table shows that liabilities associated with CGD employees’ post employment medical 

benefits have been fully provisioned, totalling EUR 427.8 million and EUR 443.9 million, respectively, at 31 

December 2008 and 2007: 

 
Healthcare Plan in 2008 
Evolution of provision 

         (EUR thousand) 

  
Value of provision at 31.12.07 443 888 

- Current cost for year   30 948 

- Contributions for healthcare services (SS and SAMS)   19 478 

- Actuarial gains   27 526 

Value of provision at 31.12.08 427 832 

 

The actuarial gains for the year referred to in the table essentially derive from deviations between the 

presuppositions used and the amounts effectively verified. The accumulated actuarial losses balance net 

of actuarial gains and after EUR 4.7 million in amortisation for the year, totalled EUR 84.3 million at 31 

December of which EUR 42.8 million were allocated to the corridor and EUR 41.5 million outside the 

corridor.  

 
GROUP RATING  

 

In the universe of Portuguese financial groups, Caixa Geral de Depósitos maintained the highest ratings 

awarded by the three principal international ratings agencies – STANDARD & POOR’S, MOODY’S and 

FITCHRATINGS – in 2008 on its short and long term liabilities, which classifications are comparable with 

those of the largest and most solid international financial institutions. 

 

CGD’s ratings have enabled it to access the international markets, at highly attractive rates to secure 

other funds to complement liquidity management and secure resources to meet the economy’s borrowing 

needs. 

 

The principal ratings were reviewed, as follows, during the year: 

 

STANDARD & POOR’S (S&P) upgraded its ratings on Caixa Geral de Depósitos, S.A.’s long term 

liabilities from A+ to AA-, on 27 August 2008, the highest it has ever awarded to a Portuguese banking 

group. It also upgraded its ratings on CGD’s short term liabilities from A-1 to A-1+. This upgraded rating 

improved CGD’s “outlook” to “stable”. The ratings were confirmed in October. 

 

S&P placed Caixa on its CreditWatch on 13 January 2009. It also downgraded its long and short term 

ratings on the bank to A+ and A-1, respectively, on 21 January with a change in “outlook” to “stable”. 

According to the agency this change exclusively reflects a similar revision of the ratings on the Portuguese 

Republic. 
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MOODY’S also confirmed Caixa’s ratings of Aa1 on its long term and Prime -1 on its short term liabilities, 

in July. “Outlook” also remained “stable”. 

 

The Bank Financial Strength Rating – on the financial solidity and solvency capacity of banks which do not 

enjoy any external support – retained its “C” classification. 

 

FITCHRATINGS also confirmed CGD’s ratings of AA- on its long term and F1+ on its short term liabilities. 

“Outlook” also remained “stable”. 

 

The following table provides information on CGD’s current ratings: 

 

   Short Term Long Term  Outlook  

STANDARD & POOR’S A-1 A+ Stable January 2009 

MOODY’S Prime –1 Aa1 Stable July 2008 

FITCHRATINGS F1+ AA- Stable October 2008 

 

 

Standard & Poor’s, January 2009 

 

“…the ratings on CGD factor in government support as we believe that the institution would likely receive 

financial assistance from the government if needed. As a result, Standard & Poor's gives the ratings on 

CGD one notch of uplift above the bank's stand-alone credit quality”. 

 

“CGD's stand-alone creditworthiness reflects its ironclad domestic franchise - which, among other things, 

provides it with a large, stable, and low-cost funding base - and overall sound financial profile Conversely, 

CGD's tight capital position, high single-name risk concentration, and equity risk exposure weigh on the 

ratings “. 

 

Moody’s, July 2008 

 

Moody's assigns a C BFSR to CGD The rating is supported by the bank's dominant position in Portugal 

and its sound financial fundamentals with strong profitability, improving efficiency and robust liquidity.  

 

The rating is positively affected by CGD's diversified franchise, strong market shares, with a dominant 

position in key business lines, strong funding and good liquidity as well as a relatively low risk profile, with 

about half of its lending portfolio represented by residential mortgages.  

 
FitchRatings, October 2008 
 
The Long and Short Term IDRs and Support Rating of Caixa Geral de Depósitos (CGD) reflect its state 

ownership and strong franchise, with a dominant market share of retail deposits and mortgage lending in 
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Portugal. The Individual Rating reflects the bank’s relatively low credit risk appetite, healthcare asset 

quality and sustained good profitability. It also addresses its appetite for equity investments and tightening 

capital levels.  
 
(*) IDR – Issuer Default Rating 
 
FINANCIAL ANALYSIS – SEPARATE OPERATIONS * 
Balance sheet 
 
There was a 7.3% annual increase of EUR 6.6 billion in net assets from Caixa Geral de Depósitos’ 

individual operations to EUR 96.7 billion at the end of 2008. This amount comprises around 75% of 

consolidated assets 

 
Balance sheet (separate) 

Balances at 31 December  

                                                                                                                                        (EUR million) 

 2007 2008      Change 
   Total Percent 

Assets   
Cash and cash equivalents at central banks 1 568 1 502 -65 -4.2% 
Loans and advances to credit institutions 13 728 13 813 85 0.6% 
Loans and advances to customers 58 328 64 007 5 679 9.7% 
Securities investments 10 735 10 444 -290 -2.7% 
Investments in subsidiaries and associated 
companies 2 547 2 761 214 

 
8.4% 

Intangible and tangible assets 846 782 -64 -7.6% 
Deferred tax assets 407 720 313 76 9% 
Other assets  1 894 2 621 727 38.4% 
Total 90 053 96 651 6 598 7.3% 
Liabilities   
Central banks’ and credit institutions’ resources 14 198 10 533 -3 664 -25.8% 
Customer resources 45 366 50 551 5 185 11.4% 
Financial liabilities 1 525 2 570 1 045 68.5% 
Debt securities 15 938 20 387 4 449 27.9% 
Provisions 1 209 1 297 88 7.3% 
Subordinated liabilities 2 958 3 423 465 15.7% 
Other liabilities 3 925 3 299 -627 -16.0% 
Sub-total 85 120 92 060 6 941 8.2% 
Shareholders’ equity 4 933 4 590 -343 -7.0% 
Total 90 053 96 651 6 598 7.3% 

    *Including the operations of branch offices in France, London, Spain, Luxembourg New York, Grand Cayman,   

Madeira Offshore, East Timor and Zhuhai. 

 

 

Growth of net assets largely derived from the 9.7% increase of EUR 5.7 billion in loans and advances to 

customers. The balance on cash balances and loans and advances to credit institutions totalled EUR 15.3 
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billion, maintaining the amount recorded in the preceding year, whereas credit institutions’ resources were 

25.8% down by EUR 3.7 billion. 

 

Liabilities particularly included customer resources balances with EUR 50.6 billion and debt securities, 

with EUR 20.4 billion, in addition to the respective increases of 11.4% and 27.9%.  

 
CAPITAL MANAGEMENT  
 

Shareholders’ equity totalled EUR 4.6 billion or a 7% reduction of EUR 343 million, particularly deriving 

from the EUR 877 million reduction of revaluation reserves together with a EUR 400 million increase in 

share capital. 

 
Shareholders’ equity (separate) 

Balances at 31December 

(EUR million) 

 2007 2008  Change 

    Total Percent 

Capital  3 100 3 500  400 11.4% 

Revaluation reserves 461 -416  -877 -90% 

Other reserves and retained earnings 706 1 022  316 44.7% 

Income for year 666 484  -182 27.3% 

Total 4 933 4 590   -343 -7% 

 

CGD’s separate solvency ratio, determined under the Basel II regulatory framework and Bank of Portugal 

regulations, but including retained earnings was 11.7% at the end of 2008 against the preceding year’s 

11.4%. The Tier I ratio, in turn, improved from 6.4% to 6.8%.  
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RESULTS 

 

CGD’s separate net income for 2008 was 27.3% down to EUR 484.3 million against the preceding year’s 

EUR 666.1 million. 

         (EUR thousand) 

 2007 2008  Change 

    Total Percent 

Net interest income, including income from equity  
   Instruments (1) 1 700 046 1 893 128  193 081 11.4% 

Interest and similar income 6 211 345 8 052 366  1 841 022 29.6% 

Interest and similar costs 4 671 399   6 415 371 1 743 973 37.3% 

Income from equity instruments 160 100 256 133  96 033 60.0% 

Non-interest income (2) 522 623 871 263  348 640 66.7% 

Income from services and commissions (net) 301 693 328 693  26 999 8.9% 

Income from financial operations 68 293 107 258  38 965 57.1% 

Income from the disposal of other assets 287 321 971  321 684 - 

Other operating income 152 349 113 341  -39 008 -25.6% 

Net operating income (3) = (1)+(2) 2 222 669 2 764 390  541 722 24.4% 

Operating costs and amortisation (4) 1 110 815 1 157 149  46 333 4.2% 

Employee costs 603 331 630 517  27 186 4.5% 

External supplies and services 410 815 414 859  4 044 1.0% 

Depreciation and amortisation 96 669 111 773  15 104 15.6% 

Gross operating income (5)=(3)-(4) 1 111 854 1 607 242  495 388 44.6% 

Provisions and impairment (net of reversals and  
   cancellations) (6) 308 146 1 006 694  698 548 226.7% 

Credit provisions 301 427 396 793  95 366 31.6% 

Impairment on other financial assets 4 259 619 760  615 500 - 

Impairment on other assets 2 460 -9 858  -12 318 - 

Income before tax (7)=(5)-(6) 803 707 600 547  -203 160 -25.3% 

Tax (8) 137 570 116 296  -21 274 -15.5% 

Current 230 599 271 656  41 057 17.8% 

Deferred -93 029 -155 359  -62 330 67.0% 

Income for year (9)=(7)-(8) 666 137 484 251  -181 886 -27.3% 
 

 

Net interest income, including income from equity instruments, 

as the principal component part of the group’s net operating 

income was 11.4% up to EUR 1 893.1 million, split up between 

net interest income with EUR 1 637 million (up 6.3%) and 

income from capital instruments (dividends) with EUR 256.1 

million (up 60%). 
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Net commissions were 8.9% up over the preceding year to EUR 328.7 million.  

 

Income from financial operations was EUR 107.3 million, against the 2007 figure of EUR 68.3 million.  

Income on the disposal of other assets totalled EUR 322 million, particularly benefiting from the capital 

gains made on the disposal of CGD’s equity investments in REN-Redes Energéticas Nacionais and ADP-

Águas de Portugal.  

 

Net operating income was 24.4% up to EUR 2 764.4 million. After the deduction of operating costs and 

amortisation for the amount of EUR 1 157.1 million (up 4.2%), gross operating income was 44.6% up over 

the preceding year to EUR 1 607.2 million. 

 

Provisions and impairment for the year were up EUR 698.5 million to EUR 1 006.7 million, largely deriving 

from higher impairment on securities recognised as available-for-sale financial assets.  

Income tax was EUR 116.3 million, with current tax of EUR 271.7 million and deferred tax of EUR 155.4 

million.  

 
PRINCIPAL RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES IN 2009 
 

2009 will continue to bear witness to a climate of great uncertainty which is expected to be gradually 

lessened by the potentially stabilising action of a collection of joint government policies launched in 2008.  

 

Financial activity will continue to suffer from much higher than usual volatility which is clearly evident in 

most of the relevant variables and indicators, notably asset valuations, availability of liquidity and cost of 

funding.  

 

The sharp fall in asset prices in 2008 suggests a certain stabilisation in the value of financial portfolios 

during the year, notably in the equity and credit sectors. If, however, the current trend remains in force the 

prolonged effects of the crisis will tend to have an added impact particularly on the activities of banks and 

especially those with greater exposure to these markets together with greater difficulties in existing 

portfolio credits which are guaranteed by stockmarket listed shares.  

 

Interbank and debt markets are expected to progressively stabilise in 2009, taking into account the public 

efforts being made. However, the disclosure of fresh information on various institutions may give rise to an 

extension to the period of stress in financial markets, placing the timing and rate of recovery at risk.  

 

The regularising of the interbank market, however, will not be total nor will it be uniform and pressure will 

remain on the availability of finance, particularly in the case of financial institutions at greater risk. 

Notwithstanding the reduction in the ECB’s lending rate facility, the increase in the risk premium suggests 

a visible deterioration of wholesale finance costs which banks will have to incorporate into their lending 

rates, i.e. on the spreads on new loan contracts. This situation, in an environment of falling inflation rates, 

leading to significantly higher interest rates, will be yet another factor of difficulty in the current 
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